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SHORTAGE oF PAPER

*213. SHRI KRISHAN KANT: t
SHRI CHANDRA SHEKHAR :

SHRI1 BRAHMANANDA
PANDA :

SHRI O. P.'TYAGI :
SHRIJ. S TILAK :

SHRI GURUMUKH
\ MUSAFIR :

SHRI V. B. RAJU :
DR. K. MATHEW KURIAN :

SHRI  VENIGALLA SATYA-
NARAYANA :

SHRI P. S. PATIL :

SINGH

Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AND SCIENCE AND
TECHNOLOGY be pleased to state :

(a) whether there is shortage of paper in country ;

(b) if so, the extent thereof ; and

(c) the remedial measures that have been taken by Government in this regard ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIAL DEVE-
LOPMENT (PROF. SIDDHESHWAR
PRASAD): (a) to (c) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT

(a) and (b) Though local and seasonal shortages of paper of the marginal nature have been reported occasionally, there has been, by and large, no shortage of it as such.

(c) Apart from the Crash Programme for expansion of the production capacity of existing units, which is expected to tThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Krishan
Kant.
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Generate an additlonal capacity of 1,23,750 tonnes per annum, Government have already approved proposals for setting up pew units and for effecting substantial expansion of existing units for an additional total capacity of 8,58,125 tonnes.

Goverpment have also set up a Corporation 1n the public sector viz.

Hindustan Paper Corporation to put up new units for the manufacture of paper and pulp. The details of the units are given below 1 —

Unit Capacity
1. The Nagaland 30,000 tonnes per Paper and pulp annum.

Project

2. The Nowgung
Paper & Pulp
Project

80,000 tonnes of pulp
and 50,000 tonnes of
paper per annum,

3, The Cachar
Paper & Pulp
Project

50,000 tonnes per
annum (bhkely to be
raised to 80,000 tonnes
per annum).

SHRI KRISHAN KANT : Sir, 1n parts
(a) and (b) he says, “Though local and seasonal shortaze of paper of a marginal nature have been reported occasionally, there has been, by and large, no shortage of 1t as such ” How does he reconcile it? Is 1t not a fact that the nineteen Government of India Presses are working at 50 per cent capacity because of shartage of paper 7 And there is an acute shortage of textbook paper. And because of that Sweden donated 20,000 tons now. And then there s an acute shortage of newsprint also. . .

AN HON MEMBER : The question does not relate to newsprint.

SHRI KRISHAN KANT . Al rnight,
1 will leave that part. Is 1t not a fact that the Government of India Presses are working at 50 per cent capacity because of the shortage of paper ? And then, as ] said, there is shortage of textbook paper and Sweden donated 20,000 tons. In this light how does the Muinister reconcile his statement with the facts I have mentioned ?
How does he say that there is no shortage ?
And there is blackmarketing. I say with authority that there is blackmarketing of Rs. 200 to Rs. 400 per ton even today for ail types of paper. May 1 know how he justifies all these things ?

PROF. SIDDHESHWAR PRASAD:
I will take the first question first. There have been occasional shortages due to transport and other difficulties. Then there was some power cut in certain regions. Due to these reasens there were some local difficulries But as far as general shortage of paper is concerned, whenever it has been brought to our potice, we have taken steps and there has been enough supply to meet that demand.
As far as blackmarketing is concerned, whenever any such case came to the notice of the Ministry, whenever any such case was brought to the notice of the Ministry, we took up the matter either with the dealer or with the manufacturer and the matter was settled.

SHR1 KRISHAN KANT 1 had spzcifically asked whether 1t was not a fact.
Dikshitji1s situng here. Mr. Gujral 1s I asked . Is 1t nota fact that all the nincteen Government of lngla Presses are working at 50 per cent capacity because of the shortage of paper and also is 1t not a fact that there is acute shortage of textbook paper? What does the Minister say 1n reply to these two specific questions. The Minister simply says there is no shortage of paper. That part of my question should be clarified.
Then 1 shall put my second question.

situng here.

PROF. SIDDHESHWAR PRASAD :
As 1 have aiready pointed out, due to transport and certain other difficulties at some particular time there were some difficulties. But generally speaking this is not true,

(RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions [

SHRI KRISHAN KANT : That is wrong. Dikshitji is sitting here. Are the nineteen Government of India Presses are working to full capacity and is there the required paper available ? What does the Minister say ? Then I will Put my next question.

MR. CHAIRMAN : No, you have tlready put your two questions.

SHRI KRISHAN KANT : No, Sir.
That was only for clarificatiop that I asked. He has notreplied to my first question. He simply kept quiet. I am only asking for clarification.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Mr. Minijster, if you have not already replied to his question, please do it now.

SHRI KRISHAN KANT : Sir, let the Minister say categorically that all the Government of India Presses are working to full capacity and not at 50 per cent capacity and that there is no shortage of paper.

PROF. SIDDHESHWAR PRASAD:
About Government of India Presses I do not have this information. But recently this has not been brought to the notice of our ministry. If the honourable Member is referring to any earlier occasion and if there was any shortage, 1 wilil mnto 1,

look

=it M| qFT3 @Ay : & g3 qraar
qigar § % 97 AIG a9 T &9 F
FHI § Agt ar g T &1 w@igw wify qul § FMT AW A AraAHGr w41
9§t ? gt &g ag strAAr qgar g fw
1 q gy 997 W A § g
ferg rrs grazasar F sgAIT WIGH ILAIZT g TG § AT IF JqIIT FY graar fagat § faal § sad gEre
g g g ], FAIF agT ¥ Y9d 9%
gfqasg mrar § W gl goa
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4 gl F WX 9T IAR WA
faaar agl & 1 av aar qwA9d ¥ Frw
F¥ET Far A §?

sto fag 9T warw : gamafy s,
T2 319 FUT F I § 2, q@I
FAT F Gy 7 qf

W) MIT gwrw @M o wegs wgI3a, #4910 I3 7 W qgr ar
F1 gAY KT FY w9 & W F gy
agra?

MR. CHATRMAN : This quesiion does not relate fo newsprint.

st AN IT BT 2qT A AT qg
FAA A giar ?

oY w17 fag ant: sqr ag Foa
®) S ¥ g war ?

AR gEw @ agafiyez
&5 Ag) § ag @t q1a g @E |

MR. CHAIRMAN
relates to other papers.

The question

SHRI M. K. MOHTA : ‘Paper’ is a wide term including newsprint.

MR. CHAIRMAN : How do you say that newsprint is not covered ?

PROF. SIDDHESWAR PRASAD
This refers to paper which includes cultural paper and paper boards, but not newsprint.

st AW S Ayl ¢ yege ugIIT, 3N [T g7 § ITF I
q?

(Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN : If it includes newsprint. what is your answer ?

{23 NOV, 1972)

|
|
|
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WMo fag sax war7 : FAT AAEANY q2EL §T AT AQATA ST § §,
a ITFT 59 4T ¥ FE qeageg AN
¥ fEy qEnd Fw ) A gAL
g ¥ § ¥ g faaai & sasr graw
FWE!

SHRI YASHPAL KAPUR : There is no doubt Jet there is shortage of paper, whether it is newsprint or paper meant for text books and other purposes. Would the hon. Miaister tell us whether theres are any proposals for expansion of the existing units pending with the Ministry and how long they have been there and when they are likely to be disposed of ?
Secondly, what is the progress made in establishing the Hindustan Paper Corporation and what is the programme of the Corporation in setting up of the Plants ?

PROF. SIDDHESHWAR PRASAD :
As far as the Hindustan Paper Corporation is concerned, the information has been given in the main reply to the question.
About expansion of other units, it has been mentioned in the main answer that 1,23,750 tonnes worth of additjonal capacity has been created and by the end of the next year these units will come

up.

SHRI C. D. PANDE: According to the statement given to us, Government have launched a crash programme. As for as I remember, the Paper Corporatjon was crealed six or seven years back, May I know what is the progress of the Paper Corporation in bringing out a single sheet of paper till today and what time will be taken by these three factories mentioned here to go into operation ?

PROF. SIDDHESHWAR PRASAD:
The Hindustan Paper Corporation was created only in 1970 and not six or seven years back. In the main reply Isaid that three paper units have been sanctioned and they are at various stages of imple-
mestation by the Paper Corporation.

SHRI BIPIN PAL DAS : There is no doubt that there is shortage of paper.
Otherwise there would not be so much of blackmarketing 1o paper. In spite of this situation, may I know why the Government has failed to take any steps so far for the installation of two paper mills in Assam about which Government had teken a decision long ago ? May I know, Sir, from the honcurable Member what the present position is with regard to these two paper mills that were proposed to be established in Assam ?

PROF. SIDDHESHWAR PRASAD:
Sir, 1 believe the honourable Member has not seen the statement. In the statement it has been pointed out that the Hindustan Paper Corporation is already taking action for establishing three units, one in Nagaland and two in Assam, that is, onein Nowgong and another in Cachar.

SHRI BIPINPAL DAS : What positive steps have been taken by the Government ?
By what time will they come up ? That is what I want to know. '

v

MR. CHAIRMAN : Yes, Mr. Minister.

SHRI C. SUBRAMANIAM : Sir, detailed Project Reports have been prepared and they are under scrutiny.

MR. CHAIRMAN Yes, Mr.

Bhupesh Gupta.

SHR1 BHUPESH GUPTA : Sir, may I know the quantity of paper thatis imported in order to meet the deficit ?
Secondly, Sir, is the honourable Minister aware that out of the import quota a good part goes to the black market ? Sir, has it been brought to the notice of the Minister that in Calcutta, M/s Longmans, for example, which 18 being owned by one Rama Rao and one Patwardhan, are systematically selling the imported newsprint in the black market over the past

[RAJYA SABHA]

10 Quesiions 12

50 many years and that they have not taken them to their godowns, but marke them clsewhere ?

PROF. SIDDHESHWAR PRASAD :
Sir, the honourable Member is referring again pot to paper, but to newsprint and he has made a mention about a particular unit. 1 do not kmow about this and no complaint has been made to us.

MR. CHAIRMAN : All right.

SHRI LOKANATH MISRA : Sir, on a point of information. It is not newsprint dealt with by his Ministry ?

MR, CHAIRMAN : Please sit down.
I have not called you.

SHR!I LOKANATH MISRA : Sir, let him be clear about it.... (Interruptions).
Let bim make it clear.

MR. CHAIRMAN. Please sit down.

SHRI LOKANATH MISRA : Sir, I am on a point of order.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Sir, | am
on point of order. Sir, the question is whether there is shortage of paper and whether newsprint does not figure in this . ..

SHRI LOKANATH MISRA : Itis also paper and it is not any machinery.

SHR1 BHUPESH GUPTA : Sir, I am asking 4 question about paper and tet him not paper over my question. Let him answer, Sir. 1am asking him whether he is aware that M/s Longmans in Calcutta, owned by Raja Rama Rao and Patwardhan are systematically pumping out their imported paper into the black market.
Let him answer this .

MR. CHAIRMAN : Yes.

SHRI C. SUBRAMANIAM : Sir, whenever a question is asked about paper we do not include in it newsprint because newsprint is separately dealt with by the Information & Broadcasting Ministry . . .

SHRI LOKANATH ,
Production also ?

MISRA

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : S, it is about paper that | am asking. .

(Interruptions) !

SHR| C. SUBRAMANIAM : Please
Iisten to me. Now, we produce newsprint and that comes under our Ministry.
There is only one mill, the NEPA Mill, which produces newsprint, about 40,000 tonnes or so, aud the distribution and the entire things are in the hands of the Information and Broadcasting Ministry. Therefore, with reference to that, the question should be put to that Ministry. But Sir, now that a specific instance has been mentioned by the honourable Member, we shall look into it and see what the position is with 1egard to this matter,

MR. CHAIRMAN : Yes, Mr. Kulkarni.

SHRI A. G KULKARNI : Sir may I know whether the Industrial Development Ministry is responsible lor the production of paper including newsprint ?
May I also know whether, in view of the shortage of paper 1n the country, the Government will have an aggressive production policy to create surplus of paper including newsprint with conventional or unconventional raw material base ?

SHRI C. SUBRAMANIAM: Yes, Sir, that is our endeavour and we are trying to push uwp production as fast as possible.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Yes, Dr.
Mahavir.

Bhai

o Wi§ AFEIT : T WizAT § frant it Nt sga TR EfT
qw & e A7 w3 &0 § wrAAr
qrgar § 5 aar IRt argw & fF

(23 NOV. 1972)
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gi= 1971 % g feeely w7 IR aIEEy W oAy Ag g7 g%
wife 2 T wIaw A FAY QY7
Y IZIAT Y agt X I3 § W AW
or g e A g faar ar faad
331 foer ar e w19 FY w9 &
s fagy @ g & a7 freadt
¥ faay frwla @y g qTA MY, A
AW F AG G Jr EF § o &qr
N &t 1 ag Wruigw g fE A=
arre § wsdt s wofgal qic qsav
£ g7 ® N fFad § T Fa @
st #Y q9g  Ag) faw ar @ § Al
IT%r FAg M sg af § 1 I 9
<7 agh 9T 43 ®T A9 A Fegarg
¥R g, fea F AT A JFT W
qra & At A qAr gA7 W Hifor
%< f &1 gerw § ar adi ?

SHRI C. SUBRAMANIAM : Sir, as far as the purposes of meeting this demand are concerned, this crash programme was taken up and we hope that this 1.3 lakh tonnes will come into production by marginal expansion in the existing uamits. I think 29 units are ivolved in it. They will come into production either by the middle of next year, or some of them by the end of the next year. This is immediate programme we have taken up. In addition to that. we have licensed new capacity to the extent of 8.5 lakh tonnes and we are trying to see that this is implemented also. We will meet the shortage.

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR: Has he touched my question? He has sidetracked it. 1asked:Isitnot a fact that the Delhi Telephone Directory could not be printed in April 72 for lack of paper? We do not know whether it will be published even in 1973 or not. The Minister of Communications is there. I have a Jetter from him, saying that the paper is standing


15 Oral Answers

in the way. Thep, there was a question about the prices also.

SHRI C. SUBRAMANIAM : He has given some information. [ shall take advantage of that information. He is not asking for information.

DR. BHAI
Bahuguna is here.
if it is wrong.

MAHAVIR : Mr.
Let him contradict it

SHRI C. SUBRAMANIAM :
your information as correct.

I take

APPLICATIONS FOR LICENCES SUBMITTED
BY LARGE INDUSTRIAL HOUSES

*214. DR. R.K.CHAKRABARTY? :
SHRI SARDAR AMJAD ALI:

Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AND SCIENCE AND
TECHNOLOGY be pleased to state ;

(a) the total number of applications for the grant of licences submitted by the 10 top most industrial houses since March,
1971; and

(b) how many of such applications have been disposed of and in what manner?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIAL DEVE-
LOPMENT (PROF. SIDDHESHWAR
PRASAD): (a)and (b)Under the Revised Licensing Policy. certain restrictions are placed on the Larger Industrial Houses, as defined in the Industrial Licencing Polhicy Inquiry Committee Report. Separate statistics are maintained in respect of these houses in the matter of industrial licensing. A statement showing the number of applications for licences under the Indusiries (Development & Regulation) Act 1951, from the 20 Larger Industrial Houses

(RAJYA SABHA]

tThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Dr. R. K.
Chakrabarty.

to Questions 16

between 1st March, 1971 and 30th September, 1972 and the extent and nature of their disposal, is laid on the Table of the Houses. [See Appendix LXXXII,
Annexure No. 34]

DR. R. K. CHAKRABARTY : Isita fact that India Carbon Ltd. of Budge Budge, West Bengal, which was allowed to manufacture Calcined petroleum coke on a temporary basis, and which has already saved more than Rs. 1 crores worth of a foreign exchange in just over one Yyear’s time, is being denied licence for continuing manufacturing this item, thereby throwing about 300 local boys out of employment from 1st January, 1973, whereas four new licences have been issued to other parties in different parts of the country?

SHRI C. SUBRAMANIAM : This is a specific question about a particular concern. The main question is a general one. If there is any thing specific about any particular concern, you should give a separate notice. Or if you write to me, I shall give the information.

DR. R. K. CHAKRABARTY : This relates to the main question about industrial houses.

SHRI C. SUBRAMANIAM : It does not relate to information with reference to each unit.

DR. R. K CHAKRABARIY: My
The major part of the industry in West Bengal 1s under private sector. So if expansion of these industries is not allowed, as has been stated by the Chief Minister of West Bengal recently, then the alternative is for the Government to set up large industries under the public sector in the State, otherwise the employment situation in the State is not going to improve,

second question.

SHRI C. SUBRAMANIAM : This 15 a separate question .. .

MR. CHAIRMAN : Mr. Mohta.

